Subscription, representing 20,319,232 New Ordinary Shares, in the amounts set out next to their names. The

Directors have irrevocably agreed to not to take up their Open Offer Entitlements.

Cuth McDowell has not subscribed under the Ancillary Subscription for New Ordinary Shares but instead has

undertaken to tender US$240,000 of Secured Bonds in the Voluntary Equity Exchange and accordingly expects to

acquire up to 4,383,441 New Ordinary Shares in connection with the proposed Bondholder Transactions.

The Ancillary Subscription is conditional upon, inter alia, the Bondholder Resolutions being passed (and the

Bondholder Transactions (as applicable) becoming effective), the passing of the Resolutions at the General

Meeting and the Kerogen Subscription Agreement and the Placing and Open Offer Agreement each becoming

unconditional in all respects.

The Ancillary Subscription Shares will, upon issue, rank pari passu with the other Fundraising Shares and all of the

New Ordinary Shares in issue.

As at the date of  Immediately following

this announcement  Admission*

 No. of Existing

Ordinary

Shares

% of Existing

Ordinary

Shares

No. of

Ordinary

Shares

% of

Enlarged

Share Capital

F Gugen 27,615,764 9.13 31,268,331 1.32

S Bowler 116,490 0.04 1,116,490 0.05

J Blaymires 66,573 0.02 733,239 0.03

J Tedder 146,206 0.05 2,368,428 0.10

J Bryant

C McDowell R

McTighe

59,045

–

–

0.02

–

–

1,725,711

4,383,441

11,111,111

0.07

0.18

0.47

* Assuming that the Open Offer is fully subscribed and the maximum number of New Ordinary Shares are issued

under the Bond Equity Exchange, the Directors do not participate in the Open Offer, certain Directors participate

in the Ancillary Subscription and no options or warrants are exercised prior to Admission

 of which 333,333 New Ordinary Shares have been subscribed for by, and will be held by, his wife, Melanie Blaymires

Details of the Placing

The Joint Brokers are conditionally placing New Ordinary Shares at the Issue Price with institutional and other